A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE FIXING A DAY FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON QUESTION OF DIS-PENSING WITH ELECTION WITHIN CITY FOR ANNEX-ATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 344 for 1955 ORDINANCE NO. 925

WHEREAS, there has been filed with the City of Lebanon a written
Petition for the annexation of the following described area, to-wit:

Beginning at the intersection of (a line which is parallel to and South 255.75 feet from the North line of the L.T. Woodward D.L.C. No. 45) with the present Easterly boundary of the City of Lebanon; and running thence East along first said line to the Southwesterly line of the land formerly conveyed to O'Neil Brothers and Callaghan Company by deed recorded in Book 72 on page 342 of Deed Records for Linm County, thence Southeasterly along said line of said conveyance to the Southwest corner thereof, thence East along the South line of said land and said line produced East to the center of the Albany - Santiam Canal, thence Southeasterly along the center of said canal to the Northeast corner of Santiam Street and Kirkpatrick's Third Addition to Lebanon, thence West along the North line of said addition to the original Easterly boundary of the City of Lebanon, thence Northwesterly along said boundary to the place of beginning.

WHEREAS, the City Charter of the City of Lebanon does not expressly prohibit the City from dispensing with submitting the question of annexation registered to the voters of the City, and

. WHEREAS, the above described property in the opinion of the Common Council of the City of Lebanon presents no unusual problems by the annexation of same, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

Section (1) A public hearing shall be had at 8:00 0 clock P.M. on the 17th day of January, 1956, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon before the Common Council of the City of Lebanon at which time and place the registered voters of the City of Lebanon may appear and be heard on the question of said annexation, and whether or not the Common Council shall dispense with submitting the question to the registered voters of the City of Lebanon.

Section (2) The Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby directed to publish a notice of this hearing, once weekly for two successive weeks, prior Page 1 - Ordinance No. 32 for 1955

to the day above set for the hearing, in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Lebanon and the Recorder shall post notices of the hearing in four public places in the City for a like period of time, said notices shall be signed by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon.

Section (3) That conditions are such that said annexation if allowed should be made within the near future, and it being necessary for the peace, health and general welfare of the residents of the City of Lebanon that said hearing be held as soon as possible, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this 20 Hoay of December, 1955.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder